

ANDHRA KESARI UNIVERSITY

ONGOLE, PRAKASAM Dist.-523 001 ANDHRA PRADESH, INDIA

(www.akuprakasam.ac.in)

Prof. B. Hari Babu, M.Sc., Ph.D.

Phone: 08592-225842 (O) 9491756938(M)

Email ID: regakuongole@gmail.com

Date: 21-11-2023

REGISTRAR

No. AKU/3rd EC/2.02/Affiliation Fee Structure/2023-24/2023

PROCEEDINGS OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Sub: AKU, Ongole – 3rd Executive Council Meeting – Approved the Affiliation Fee

Structure for regular (UG/PG), oriental and Professional Colleges (Pharmacy, Law, Education and Physical education) under AKU -

Orders – Issued - Reg.

Ref: 1. Resolutions of the 3rd Executive Council Meeting (No. 2.02) held on

08.11.2023.

ORDER:

The Executive Council of Andhra Kesari University at its meeting held on 08.11.2023 has approved the affiliation fee structure (Resolution No. 2.02) for regular (UG/PG), oriental and Professional Colleges (Pharmacy, Law, Education and Physical Education) under AKU along with University Development Fee and Promotional fund for the Academic Year 2023-24 as per the recommendations of the Fee Fixation Committee.

(BY ORDER)

REGISTRAR

REGISTRAR

Andhra Kesari University, Ongole Prakasam Dist.-523 001, A.P. (INDIA)

Encl: Affiliation Fee Structure

Copy to:

Members Concerned Dean, CDC Finance Officer, AKU P.A to Vice-Chancellor Sf/Sc.

ANDHRA KESARI UNIVERSITY :: ONGOLE

AFFILIATION FEE PAYABLE TO THE UNIVERSITY BY THE AFFILIATED COLLEGES FOR EACH ACADEMIC YEAR WITH EFFECT FROM THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023 -24

AFFILIATION FEES (ANNUAL) (To be paid by all colleges including those having permanent Affiliation)

1.AFFILIATION FEE

(a) P.G Courses (for existing courses for all the years put together on per each section basis)

S.No	Name of the course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
1.	M.A (any subject)	6,500/-
2.	M.Com	16,000/-
3.	M.Sc (Chemistry)	55,000/-
4.	M.Sc (Biotechnology)	55,000/-
5.	M.Sc (Computer Science)/M.Sc(IS)	50,000/-
6.	M.Sc (all other courses)	33,000/-
7.	M.B.A	65,000/-
8.	M.C.A	65,000/-
9.	PG Diploma (Any Subject)	15,000/-

Note: In Case of management quota seats/ Supernumerary seats (PG/Professional courses), 50% of tuition fee as prescribed by the University from time to time has to be remitted to the University by the colleges as additional fee. The Directorate of Admissions has to pursue for the remittance of this amount to the University and transfer the collected amount to the General Fund Account.

(b) UG courses (for all three years put together <u>per each section</u>, irrespective of number of seats):

S.No	Name of the course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
1.	B.A Honours (General)	4,500/-
2.	B.A Honours (Res)	6,000/-
3.	B.Com Honours (General)	5,550/-
4.	B.Com Honours (Res)	7,500/-
5.	B.Sc Honours (General)	6,500/-
6.	B.Sc Honours	10,000/-
	(Biotechnology/Microbiology/Biochemistry/Aquaculture/	
	Computer Science/Data Science/Artificial intelligence)	
7.	B.B.A. Honours	10,000/-
8.	B.C.A Honours	10,000/-
9.	B.A(OL)	3,000/-

(c) Professional Courses (for all the years put together per each section/branch, irrespective of number of seats):

S.No	Name of the course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
1.	B.Pharmacy / M.Pharmacy/ Pharm D – Per Branch	1,10,000/-
2.	LLB: per 60 seats and proportionately higher fees, if sanctioned	25,000/-
	strength is more than 60 seats	
3.	M.Ed.,	45,000/-
4.	LL.M	45,000/-
5.	M.P.Ed.	45,000/-
6.	B.P.Ed. per 100 seats and proportionately higher fees, if	1,00,000/-
	sanctioned strength is more than 100 seats	
7.	B.Ed. Single Unit sanction of 50 seats	50,000/-
8.	B.Ed. 2 Units sanction 100 seats and proportionately higher fees,	1,00,000/-
	if Sanctioned Strength is more than 2 units 100 seats	
	(The affiliation fee for EWS students will be paid	
	proportionately)	

The affiliation fee is as follows if the strength is not completely filled.

Admission between 0% - 25%
 Admission between 26% - 50%
 Admission above
 Admission above
 25% of Affiliation fee
 50% of Affiliation fee
 100% of Affiliation fee

2. Hostel Recognition Fee:

S.No	Category of Fee	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	Hostel Recognition-cum-Affiliation Fee (Boys) – per annum	22,000/-
b	Hostel Recognition-cum-Affiliation Fee (Girls) – per annum	22,000/-
С	Hostel Permanent Recognition Processing Fee (Boys)	85,000/-
d	Hostel Permanent Recognition Processing Fee (Girls)	85,000/-

Note: Recognition – cum – Affiliation fee of Rs 85,000/- has to be paid each year even by the Hostels Which are granted permanent recognition separately for Boys Hostels and Girls Hostels where both Hostels exist under the same Management.

3. Admission Registration / Recognition / University Services Fee (To be collected <u>from each student on annual basis</u> and remitted to the University)

S.N	Course	Fee for Year of Study (in Rs.)				
o						
		I Year	II Year	III Year	IV Year	V Year
a	M. Sc Computer Science/	1000	1000	NA	NA	NA
	Microbiology/Biotechnology/					
	Chemistry/ Bio Chemistry/M. Sc (IS)					
b	All other M. Sc Courses	500	500	NA	NA	NA
С	M.com	500	500	NA	NA	NA
d	All Courses of MA	500	500	NA	NA	NA

e	M.Ed.	1000		NA	NA	NA
f	M.P.Ed.	1000	1000	NA	NA	NA
g	LL.M	700	700	NA	NA	NA
h	B.P.Ed	1000	1000	NA	NA	NA
i	LLB (3Years)	500	500	500	NA	NA
j	LLB (5Years)	400	400	400	400	400
k	B.Ed.	1000		NA	NA	NA
1	B.A/B.Sc/B.Com/B.B.M/C.A/B.Sc	300	300	300	NA	NA
	(H.Sc) etc					
m	B.A (O.L)	100	100	100	NA	NA
n	All P.G. Diploma Courses	500	NA	NA	NA	NA

NOTE: As regards Admission Registration / Recognition / University / services Fee pertaining to the courses of B. Tech/B. Pharmacy/Pharm D /MBA/MCA/M.Tech/M. Pharmacy, the rate of fee is as per the relevant G.Os. issued by the Government of Andhra Pradesh.

4. IUT/Sports Affiliation/Youth Festival Fee

S.No	Category of Fee	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	I.U.T Fee (Payable for the total strength of the college i.e.,	150
	Students of all the years of all the courses put together)- per	
	candidate	
b	Sports Affiliation Fee – per College	1500
c	Youth Festival Fee (payable for the total strength of the College	100
	i.e., students of all the years of all the courses put together) – per	
	candidate	

- 5. Research Journals Fee per college: 5000/-
- 6. Initial recognition / processing fee at the time of starting a new college (One time payment to the University)

S. No	Name of the Course	2023-24	2023-24
		(Rs.)	(Rs.)
		Rural	Urban
I	UG College - per college	1,00,000/-	2,00,000/-
II	Law Colleges - per college	2,00,000/-	2,50,000/-
III	Physical Education Colleges - per college	2,00,000/-	
IV	Professional Colleges: Engg/Education/Pharmacy/ MBA/ MCA/ Hotel Management - per college	2,50,000/-	4,50,000/-

7. Initial recognition / processing fee for each course / section for starting new courses / additional sections in the existing colleges (One time payment at the time of starting):

S. No	Name of the Course	2023-24	2023-24
		(Rs.)	(Rs)
		Rural	Urban
i	Pharm D / M. Pharmacy in existing Pharmacy colleges for each branch	2,50,000/-	4,00,000/-
ii	B. Tech (Branch wise) in Existing Engineering colleges (when Engineering Colleges start a new branch in the second year or later)	4,00,000/-	
iii	MBA/MCA course started in existing UG/PG Colleges (per section)	4,50,000/-	
iv	M.Ed in Existing Colleges	85,000/-	
v	M.P.Ed/LLM in Existing Colleges	65,000/-	95,000/-
vi	Any M. Sc Course in Existing Colleges except M. Sc (BT)	65,000/-	
vii	M. Sc. (Biotechnology) in Existing Colleges	2,00,000/-	
viii	M.Com/MA/MHRM	33,000/-	
ix	B. Sc (General) course in Existing Colleges	22,000/-	
X	B. Sc (Res) course in Existing Colleges	22,000/-	
xi	B. C. A course in Existing Colleges	22,000/-	
xii	B. Com (General) course in Existing Colleges	22,000/-	
xiii	B. Com (Res) course in Existing Colleges	22,000/-	
xiv	B.B.M course in Existing Colleges	22,000/-	
XV	BA (General) course in Existing Colleges	10,000/-	
xvi	BA (Res) course in Existing Colleges	10,000/-	

8. A. Initial recognition / processing Fee for enhancement of intake on permanent basis in the existing sections irrespective of number of seats enhanced:

S. No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
i	Pharm D / M. Pharmacy in existing Pharmacy Colleges	2,00,000/-
ii	MBA / MCA Course in existing UG/PG colleges each Course as	2,00,000/-
	a separate unit	
iii	M.Ed in existing Colleges	85,000/-
iv	M.P.Ed/LLM in existing Colleges	65,000/-
V	Any M.Sc courses in existing Colleges	65,000/-
vi	M.Com / MA/ MHRM	22,000/-

B. In respect of B.Sc/BCA/B.Com/BHM/BBM(HM)/B.Com(CA) and BA, the following is the scheduled of rates of initial registration/processing fee for enhancement of intake on permanent basis in the existing sections.

S.No	Description	From	From	From	From	From
		30 to 40	40 to 50	50 to 60	24/30 to	24/30 to
					50	60
1	B.Sc All	20,000/-	20,000/-	20,000/-	40,000/-	20,000/-
	Combinations/BCA					
2	B. Com / BHM/BBM/BBM	20,000/-	20,000/-	20,000/-	20,000/-	60,000/-
	(Hon)B.Com.(CA)					
3	B.A. All Combinations	10,000/-	10,000/-	10,000/-	20,000/-	20,000/-

9. Processing fee for each extra or additional seat over and above the sanctioned strength in existing sections medium-wise to the extent of not more than 20% of the sanctioned intake only for a particular year with the prior approval of the University.

Degree Courses:

S.No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	B.Sc all Combination /BCA - per seat	5,000/-
b	B. Com All	2,000/-
	Categorise/BHM/BHM&CT/BBM/BBm(Hons)/B.Com(CA)	
	- per seat	
c	B.A all Combinations - per seat	1,000/-

10. Fee for conversion of Seats/Change of Combination/Medium

S.No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	Conversion of seats from one course to another course with prior approval of APSCHE – per seat	2,000/-
	1 11	6.000/
b	Change of combination / Specialization with prior approval of APSCHE - per seat	6,000/-
С	Change of medium & introduction of new second language –	2,000/-
	per course	

11. Permanent Affiliation Fee for each course:

S.No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	Each UG course	32,000/-
b	Each PG course (except MBA/MCA)	53,000/-
С	B.Ed /M.Ed / Physical Education/ LL.B/LL.M.	55,000/-
d	MBA/MCA	85,000/-
e	B.Pharmacy/M. Pharmacy/Pharm	1,00,000/-
	D/B.Tech/M.Tech/BHM/BHM & CT (for each section	
	separately)	

Note: Permanent Affiliation fee is payable prior to release of permanent affiliation orders by the University. Affiliation fees per annum as per rates indicated at 1 (a,b,c) above has to be paid for courses with permanent affiliation also. Inspection commission will not be appointed for courses ordinarily, having permanent Affiliation.

12. Processing fee for issue of No Objection Certificates for starting new colleges, new courses and increase in number of seats

Course	New Colleges		New Cou		Increase (per S		
		Rural	Urban	Rural	Urban	Rural	Urban
P.G/MBA/M	Existing						
CA	Revised						

Law	Existing	10,000	20,000	10,000	20,000	10,000	20,000
	Revised						
Engg / B.Pharm/	Existing	10,000	20,000	10,000	20,000	10,000	20,000
Hotel Management	Revised						

13. Fee fixed for the following Items (Subject to prior permission of APSCHE).

S.No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	Shifting of the college from one revenue village to another	50,000/-
	village or town	
b	Change of management	50,000/-
С	Change of name of the College	50,000/-
d	Conversion of the College (co – Education to Women's	50,000/-
	College or vice – versa)	
e	Shifting of the college within the town / place	50,000/-

14. College Transfer Fee:

a) UG Courses:

S.No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
i	Within University area - per candidate	3,000/-
ii	From outside the University - per Candidate	4,000/-

b) P.G Course: (From within and outside the University area)

S.No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
A	MA/M.Com - Per Candidate	4,500/-
В	M.Sc. – Per Candidate	6,000/-
С	M.B.A/M.C.A – Per candidate	12,000/-
D	NOC for Transfer (B.Tech& Pharmacy)	10,000/-

15. Readmission Fee:

S.No	Category of Fee	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	Readmission Fee for repetition of course after break of study/	4,000/-
	detention due to insufficient attendance / sessional marks /	
	failure of papers within the permissible period within the	
	sanctioned strength - per candidate	
b	Readmission Fee within the permissible period for the above	4,000/-
	categories which involves extra seat, with the permission of	
	Government in Case of professional courses.	

^{*}Fee for extra seat be also paid by adding it to 4,000/-.

16. Readmission fee payable by the candidates under special regulations for Readmission of candidates who discontinued studies beyond the permissible period (Approved by the Executive Council vide Resolution No.1, Dt. 13-08-2000 and subject to permission by the Government in case of professional courses.

S.No	Name of the Course	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	B.A, B. Sc and B.Com - per Candidate	3,000/-
С	B. Pharmacy/ B. Tech /M.A/M.c\M.Com - per Candidate	5,000/-
d	M. Sc Courses - Per candidate	7,000/-

17. Fee for Academic Attestation.

S.No	Category	2023-24
		(Rs.)
a	Attention of syllabus in respect of UG (per year) and PG	500/-
	(each semester) and all courses - per Candidate	
ь	Issue of Photostat copies of syllabus in respect of UG (per year) and PG (each semester) and all courses - Per candidate	500/-
c	Issue of Photostat copies of Model question papers in respect of UG (per year) and PG (Each semester)- per candidate	500/-
d	Issue of Equivalency certificate for the students seeking Admission for further studies in this University from Different Institutions / Boards /Universities etc- per candidate	1,000/-

Note: All the above categories of fees (except IUT Fee and Sports Affiliation Fee) are payable to AKU Affiliated Colleges Fee Collection Account (A/c No. 42263155442), IUT Fee and Sports Affiliation Fee should be paid to AKU- IUT & SA Fee Collection A/c. No. 42263156081 through online (Bank Transfer/NEFT/RTGS). The proof of the payment should submit to the Dean, CDC through the Registrar, AKU, Ongole.

- 18. University Development Fund (A/c No. 42031255768):
 - a) for UG/PG Rs.250/- Per Student.
 - b) MBA/MCA Colleges Rs. 50,000/- Per College.
 - c) Pharmacy Colleges Rs.50,000/- per College.
 - d) Law Colleges Rs.1,00,000/- per College.
 - e) Education Colleges Rs. 1,050/- Per Candidate
 - f) Physical Education (BP.Ed., MP.Ed.,) Rs.55,000/- Per College
 - g) D.P. Ed., Colleges Rs. 250/- Per Student

Registrar Andhra Kesari University

Him Sl.S